The excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired was recorded as goodwill, which is not deductible for tax purposes. Goodwill is primarily attributed to the assembled
workforce of LiveEasy and anticipated operational synergies.

We incurred a total of $ 0.7 million in transaction costs related to the acquisition and expensed all transaction costs incurred during the period in which such service was received in General and Administrative in the Consolidated
Statement of Operations. The results of the acquired operations were included in our consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition, October 22, 2024. For the period from October 22, 2024 through December 31, 2024,
LiveEasy contributed an immaterial amount of revenue and loss before taxes. Pro forma revenue and earnings amounts on a combined basis have not been presented as the historical financial results are immaterial. The pro forma
amortization expense adjustment from acquired intangible assets would be $ 8.1 million, and $ 9.8 million for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

 8. Goodwill and Intangible Assets, Net

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands, except years):

 December 31, 2024

Gross Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Value

Weighted
Average Useful

Life in Years

Customer relationships 39,000  ( 1,300 ) 37,700  5.0

Developed technology 9,800  ( 327 ) 9,473  5.0

Database 4,710  ( 2,826 ) 1,884  10.0

Domain names 90  ( 90 ) —  5.0

Patents 252  ( 252 ) —  5.0

Total intangible assets, net $ 53,852  $ ( 4,795 ) $ 49,057  5.4

 December 31, 2023

Gross Carrying
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Value

Weighted
Average Useful

Life in Years

Database 4,710  ( 2,355 ) 2,355  10.0

Domain names 90  ( 88 ) 2  5.0

Patents 252  ( 252 ) —  5.0

Total intangible assets, net $ 5,052  $ ( 2,695 ) $ 2,357  9.7

Amortization expense with respect to intangible assets totaled $ 2.1  million, $ 2.5 million and $ 4.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Future amortization expense with respect to
intangible assets is estimated as follows (in thousands):

50

Years Ending December 31,

2025 $ 10,231

2026 10,231

2027 10,231

2028 10,231

2029 8,133

Total $ 49,057

Our goodwill balance is solely attributed to acquisitions. The change in the carrying amount of goodwill during the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 is as follows (in thousands):